
May 1, 2019             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, May 1, 2019. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from April 17, 2019. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
P-1 Healthy Living Poster Contest Award Winners will receive certifications.  (to be presented) 
 (Jefferson)  
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION     DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF THE WORKERS’ 
COMPENSATION CLAIM OF PETITIONER, THOMAS CARTER, CLAIM PETITION #2005-21183. 
 
This matter involves claims made under the NJ Workers’ Compensation statute, wherein County 
employee Thomas Carter (Petitioner) alleges work-related injuries. This resolution shall authorize 
settlement of the matter as per the recommendation of the County’s workers’ compensation attorney, 
Prudence Higbee of Capehart & Scatchard.  The matter was discussed in closed session on April 3, 
2019, between the Freeholder Board and the County’s defense attorney.  Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:15-
128.3a, the matter is being resolved.    
 
A-2 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO 
THE 2019 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 
Child Passenger Safety Seat Program (Modification) - $8,000.00.  Additional funds have been 
provided by NJDHTS to assist the Mantua Township Police Department with operating costs associated 
with their permanent child safety seat fitting station. 
 
Click It or Ticket - $40,000.00 -This grant provides funding to reimburse various municipalities for 
overtime incurred during Click It or Ticket details.  The objective is to reduce the number of motorists and 
passengers that do not comply with the State’s seatbelt laws. 
 
Electronic Crimes Task Force (Modification) - $1,875.00 -These funds will be used for computer 
hardware/software, software licenses, computer forensic workstations and other equipment and supplies 
needed for this unit. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PINO CONSULTING GROUP, INC. FOR 
$27,550.00 FROM MAY 1, 2019 TO APRIL 30, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Pino Consulting Group, Inc. for the provision of a County-wide 
Central Service Indirect Cost Plan and Revenue Maximization Consulting Service as per RFP-19-023, 
from May 1, 2019 to April 30, 2020 for $27,550.00.  CAF #019-03258 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH NMG CORPORATION, FROM MAY 16, 
2019 TO MAY 15, 2020, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $38,000.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing the execution of a contract with NMG Corporation for services in the mailing of 
sample ballots for the Primary, General, Special, and all School Board Elections, from May 16, 2019 to 
May 15, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $38,000.00. The services to be performed are election 
expenses and is an exception to the Local Public Contracts Law as described and provided by N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(l). The contract has been awarded consistent with the fair and open provisions of the 
Gloucester County Administrative Code and with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., which exempt this 
contract from competition because Vendor has certified that it will not make a disqualifying contribution 
during the term of the contract. 
 
 



May 1, 2019             Page 2 
 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION WITH NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY 
TRAFFIC SAFETY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMPREHENSIVE TRAFFIC SAFETY PROGRAM 
GRANT FROM OCTOBER 1, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 FOR $55,450.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an application by the County Prosecutor’s Office and acceptance of grant 
funding from the NJ Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the Comprehensive Traffic Safety Program 
Grant, which allows the County Highway Safety Taskforce to increase public awareness of the significant 
safety problems through education, communication and training.  This grant will also pay the instructor 
fees for the courses Crash Investigation I & II, Advanced Analysis of Drivers’ Responses, and Traffic 
Crash Reconstruction to be hosted at the Gloucester County Police Academy for law enforcement 
personnel, and will continue to fund traffic safety supplies and educational materials.  The GC Highway 
Safety Taskforce is dedicated to reducing the number of serious and fatal motor vehicle accidents that 
occur in our County. 
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION WITH NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY 
TRAFFIC SAFETY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE SOBRIETY 
CHECKPOINT AND SATURATION PATROL GRANT FROM OCTOBER 1, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 
2020 FOR $130,000.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes an application by the County Prosecutor’s Office and acceptance of grant 
funding from the NJ Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the DUI Sobriety Checkpoint and Saturation 
Patrol Grant to be used, among other things, to fund municipal officers’ overtime while they conduct DWI 
Sobriety Checkpoints and Saturation Patrols throughout Gloucester County in an effort to actively combat 
DWI offenses in the interest of public safety. 
 
B-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION WITH NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY 
TRAFFIC SAFETY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE CLICK IT OR TICKET GRANT FOR $40,000.00 
FROM MAY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an application by the County Prosecutor’s Office and acceptance of grant 
funding from the NJ Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the Click It or Ticket Program Grant which will 
provide reimbursement funding to various municipalities for 727 hours of overtime enforcement during 
Click It or Ticket details.  This ongoing effort is to reduce the percentage of motorists and their 
passengers that do not comply with the State’s seatbelt law, as compliance could reduce serious injuries 
in motor vehicle crashes. 
 
B-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE NJ DIVISION OF 
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE DISTRACTED DRIVING CRACKDOWN 
GRANT FOR $66,000.00 FROM APRIL 1, 2020 TO APRIL 30, 2020.  
 
This Resolution authorizes an application by the County Prosecutor’s Office and acceptance of grant 
funding from the NJ Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the Distracted Driving Crackdown Grant.  
Funds obtained will be used for reimbursement of overtime costs for officers of selected municipalities in 
conducting various distracted driving enforcement details throughout the County at the maximum rate of 
$55.00 per hour, allowing for 1200 hours of enforcement details.  Distracted driving has increased due to 
smartphones and inattention remains the most significant cause of fatal and incapacitating crashes.  The 
objective is to reduce the number of motor vehicle crashes and fatalities throughout the State. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH 
THE BOROUGH OF CLAYTON.  
 
Resolution authorizing the execution of an amendment to increase the Subrecipient Agreement, awarded 
on February 20, 2019 with the Borough of Clayton, by $10,888.00 resulting in a new total amount not to 
exceed $50,000.00, through February 19, 2020. The increase is necessary due to unforeseen 
engineering requirements necessary to complete the scope of work as intended.  C.A.F. # 19-01195 has 
been obtained to certify the additional funds. 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO THE DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL 
PLANNING COMMISSION FOR GLOUCESTER COUNTY’S SHARE OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2019 
PLANNING PROGRAM IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $43,047.00. 
 
This resolution authorizes the annual payment to the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission to 
cover Gloucester County’s financial contribution to the operation of DVRPC as a member government.  
This amount covers the County’s proportionate share of costs not covered by grants or other revenues.  
The payment assures a continuing comprehensive program of regional planning, highway and transit 
programming and technical assistance. C.A.F. #19-03148 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
 
 



May 1, 2019             Page 3 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH RICHARD E. PIERSON MATERIALS 
CORP. AND SOUTH STATE MATERIALS, LLC FOR THE SUPPLY OF BITUMINOUS MATERIALS 
FROM MAY 5, 2019 TO MAY 4, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes contracts with Richard E. Pierson Materials, Corp., in an amount not to exceed 
$250,000.00, and with South State Materials, LLC, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, for the 
provision of bituminous materials to the County as per PD-19-15, from May 5, 2019 to May 4, 2020, with 
the County having the option to extend the contracts for one (1) two-year period or two (2) one-year 
periods. 
 
C-4      RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES FROM 
DAY CHEVROLET, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $73,769.28. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of two (2) 2019 Chevy Tahoe police pursuit vehicles from Day 
Chevrolet, Inc. at $36,884.64 each, for a total amount of $73,769.28 through State Contract A89938.  
CAF Nos. 19-03300 and 19-03435 were obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SIX SPORT UTILITY VEHICLES FROM 
HERTRICH FLEET SERVICES, INC. FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $227,505.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of six (6) Ford sport utility vehicles from Hertrich Fleet Services, 
Inc. as follows: 
 
           ●    Three (3) 2018 or newer Ford SUV Police Interceptors AWD, as per PD-019-016,  
                 at $41,299.00 each, for a total amount of $123,897.00 (CAF #19-03181).  
           ●    One (1) 2018 or newer Ford SUV Police Interceptor AWD, as per PD-019-017,  
                 for $41,493.00 (CAF #19-03182).  
           ●    One (1) 2018 or newer Ford Explorer 4WD, as per PD-019-018, for $31,064.00  
                 (CAF #19-03299). 
           ●    One (1) 2018 or newer Ford Explorer 4WD, as per PD-019-019, at $31,051.00 
                 (CAF #19-03183). 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A CARGO VAN FROM MALL 
CHEVROLET, INC. FOR $43,000.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the purchase of a 2018 or newer Chevrolet Express 2500 Extended Cargo 
Van, as per PD-19-021, from Mall Chevrolet, Inc. for $43,000.00.  CAF #19-03180 has been obtained to 
certify funds. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MCCORMICK TAYLOR, INC. FOR THE 
ROUTE 322 BY-PASS OF ROWAN UNIVERSITY PROJECT IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HARRISON AND 
BOROUGH OF GLASSBORO FOR $570,456.73. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with McCormick Taylor, Inc. for concept development services as 
per RFP-19-029, regarding the Route 322 By-Pass of Rowan University in the Township of Harrison and 
Borough of Glassboro, known as Engineering Project #18-17, commencing May 1, 2019 and concluding 
upon completion of the Project, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(9).  CAF #19-03437 was obtained to 
certify funds. 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MASER CONSULTING, P.A. FOR THE 
BRIDGETON PIKE (ROUTE 45) AND MOUNT ROYAL ROAD/HARRISON AVENUE (CR 678) 
PROJECT IN MANTUA TOWNSHIP FOR $258,331.15. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Maser Consulting, P.A. for engineering design services as per 
RFP-19-030, regarding intersection improvements at Bridgeton Pike (Route 45) and Mount Royal 
Road/Harrison Avenue (CR678) in the Township of Mantua, known as Engineering Project #17-22, 
commencing May 1, 2019 and concluding upon completion of the Project, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-
15(9).  CAF #19-03438 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY &     FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
VETERANS AFFAIRS       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT INCREASE WITH MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. 
THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83909. 
 
On January 23, 2019, the County awarded a contract to Motorola Solutions, Inc. to purchase 
communications equipment, including but not limited to parts, repairs, and maintenance for the County, 
through State Contract #A83909, in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00, from February 2, 2019 to 
February 1, 2020. An increase of $1,150,000.00 is necessary for upgrades to the new operating system 
and assorted hardware upgrades needed for the 700 Mhz Radio system used by First Responders.   
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
         FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
 



May 1, 2019             Page 4 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &       FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES       FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH FOR THE RIGHT TO KNOW GRANT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,798.00 FROM 
JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution for all documents necessary to apply for the Right to Know 
Grant through the New Jersey Department of Health for an amount not to exceed $10,798.00, from July 
1, 2019 to June 30, 2020. The purpose of the grant is to develop and implement a County Right to Know 
Program pursuant to the Worker and Community Right to Know Act, , N.J.S.A. 34:5A-1 et seq., which 
establishes a program for the disclosure of information about hazardous substances in the workplace and 
community. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO NEW JERSEY WIC SERVICES FOR A 
“MINI GRANT” OF $1,500.00 FOR THE SENIOR FARM MARKET VOUCHER PROGRAM FROM JUNE 
1, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an application to the New Jersey Department of Human Services, New Jersey 
Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Services for the Senior Farmers Market Voucher Program, in the 
amount of $1,500.00 for the period June 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019. The funding will enable the 
Division of Senior Services to defray the costs of administering the Senior Farm Market Voucher 
Program, which provides Farm Market Vouchers to eligible seniors residing in the County. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF NON-MATCHABLE SYSTEM PAYMENTS 
REQUIRED TO BE MADE TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 30:1-
12 AND N.J.A.C. 10:8-1.1 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $300,000.00 FROM JUNE 1, 2019 TO 
MAY 31, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the payment of "non-matchable system payment” to the State of New Jersey 
in accordance with the applicable State statute, N.J.S.A. 30:1-12, and regulation, N.J.A.C. 10:8-1.1. The 
County is responsible for paying its share of administrative expenses for various State data processing 
and computer operational systems related to the numerous programs administered by the Division of 
Social Services, as well as fees for various Federal and State recovery collection services. The State 
sends bills to the Division of Social Services at various times during the year, and it is not possible to 
anticipate the exact amounts of these bills. Therefore, the fees are being set in accordance with estimates 
based on last year’s payments, for an amount not to exceed $300,000.00. The payments will cover the 
period June 1, 2019 to May 31, 2020.  

 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &       FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
 
Time____ 


































































































































































































































































































































































































































